

NOTICE OF ADOPTION OF AN OFFICIAL PLAN AMENDMENT - MALAHIDE OFFICIAL PLAN REVIEW

TAKE NOTICE that the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Malahide passed By-law No. 21-95 on the 16th day of December, 2021 in accordance with Section 17 and 21 of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, c.P.13, as amended.

Purpose and Effect

The purpose of Official Plan Amendment No. 20 for the Township of Malahide is to implement changes resulting from the completion of the 5-year Official Plan review process.

Effect of Written and Oral Submissions on the Decision: Public comments, as summarized in the Planning report to Council, were considered as part of the decision-making process.

Official Plan Amendment No. 20 clarifies the Township's local vision for the future and directs growth in Malahide based on the principles of making efficient use of existing and planned infrastructure through targeted intensification, and protecting prime agricultural land and other natural resources.

More Information

A copy of the Official Plan Amendment No. 20 is available on the Township's website at: https://www.malahide.ca/en/business-and-development/official-plan-review.aspx

Questions can be directed to Adam Betteridge, Chief Administrative Officer, Township of Malahide (519) 773-5344 ext. 223 or by e-mail at abetteridge@malahide.ca.

Be advised that Council for the Township of Malahide has forwarded Official Plan Amendment No. 20 to the County of Elgin (as approval authority) for its review and final approval. Any person or public body wishing to receive Notice of the Decision of the County should submit a written request to:

Julie Gonyou, Chief Administrative Officer/Clerk County of Elgin 450 Sunset Drive, St. Thomas, ON N5R 5V1

DATED AT THE TOWNSHIP OF MALAHIDE, THIS 23rd DAY OF DECEMBER, 2021

Allison Adams, Manager of Legislative Services / Clerk Township of Malahide 87 John Street South, Aylmer, Ontario, N5H 2C3